
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 20th January, 2022, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room - 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the 

live meeting click Here or , watch the recording here) 

 
Members: Councillors Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Makbule Gunes and Matt White 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (CofE)), Lourdes Keever (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (Catholic)), KanuPriya (Parent Governor representative) and Jakhu 
(Parent Governor representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWFjNWM4YmEtY2Y4MC00N2FkLThhYWEtMzhjODhkZTM2NjZi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th of November 2021. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 15 - 50) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 15 November 2021 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 18th November 2021 
Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 11th November 2021 
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 4th of November 2021 
 
 

8. SCRUTINY OF THE 2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2022/23-2026/27)  (PAGES 51 - 146) 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23  (PAGES 
147 - 172) 
 



 

10. QUARTER 2 BUDGET UPDATE  (PAGES 173 - 222) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 223 - 250) 
 

13. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
10th March 2022 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD 
ON Monday, 29th November, 2021, 7pm. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair) and 
Dana Carlin 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Gunes, Yvonne Denny, Lourdes Keever, Anita 
Jakhu, Kanupriya Juhunjhunwala. 
 
 
20. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to item 1, on the agenda and members noted the information about 
filming at meetings. 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Gunes could not be present ‘in person’ and attended the meeting virtually. 
 

22. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair formally accepted the High Road West Scrutiny Report at item 12.2 as a 
late item of business. This was late due to the need to consult on factual accuracies in 
the report and respond to comments. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr White declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5 and 12.2 as he was a 
voting member of Cabinet when decisions had been taken in March 2021 on the High 
Road West Scheme. 
 

24. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
Cllr White left the meeting room, following his declaration of a personal and prejudicial 
interest. 
 
The Chair had received a deputation in relation to item 12.2 - High Road West 
Scrutiny Review and invited Paul Burnham to p
[...]
noting that consideration will be given to moving 
the items listed for the budget scrutiny meetings in January. 

 
2. To agree the Committee and Panels’ proposed Scrutiny Review Projects set 

out at Appendix B, C ,D and E and the submission timescales required in order 
to finish the reviews by the end of the municipal year. 

 
34. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 

35. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
13th Jan 2022 

Page 13



 

 

20th Jan 2022 
10th March 2022 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Khaled Moyeed 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY 15th NOVEMBER 2021, 
6.30-8:55pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Helena Kania, Mark Blake, Gideon Bull, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Mahir Demir and Sheila Peacock. 
 
Co-opted Members: Helena Kania, Ali Amasyali. 
 
 
23. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Gideon Bull who joined the meeting at 

7:10pm.  

 
25. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham.  

 

Cllr Gideon Bull declared that he was currently employed by NHS England. 

 
27. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
28. APPOINTMENT OF NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER  

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



 

The Chair introduced Ali Amasyali and set out the recommendation in the report that 

he be appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member of the Panel.  

 

RESOLVED - The Ali Amasyali be appointed as a non-voting co-opted Member 

of the Panel. 

 
[...]
t Member in 
advance of the meeting be circulated to the Panel. 
 

34. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE; ANNUAL REPORT  
 
AGREED: 
 
That, in view of the late hour, this item be deferred to the next meeting of the Panel.   
 

35. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

Page 31



 

 

 
It was noted that the review of child poverty would seek to identify the current levels of 
child poverty within the borough and how these have developed since the start of the 
current Borough Plan.  In addition, it would also consider interventions that may be the 
most effective in responding to the current challenges presented by child poverty and 
how these may be incorporated strategically within the updated Borough Plan to 
develop a coordinated approach to the issue.   The proposed items for the new 
scheduled meeting of the Panel on 4 January 2022 were also noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 11th November, 2021, 6.30 
pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, Gideon Bull and Dana Carlin 
 
 

ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave 

 
 
103. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Culverwell and Cllr Amin. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Bull.  
 

105. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

107. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

108. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 13th September were agreed as a correct record.  
 

109. NORTH LONDON HEAT AND POWER PROJECT - NLWA  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the North London Waste Authority regarding 
the No
[...]
 housing and that no 

consideration of this had been undertaken at present. 

In response to further questions around whether there would be any discussions on 

this issue in the future and whether there were any plans to, for example,  undertake a 

feasibility study on this, the Cabinet Member advised that there were no plans at 

present but that she may look at the issue in the future.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 13th September 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

19. ST ANN'S DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on the proposed development 
of the St Ann’s site, as requested previously by the panel. The report was introduced 
by Peter O’ Brien, AD for Regeneration as set out in the report pack at page 13.  
 
The Panel noted that Catalyst had been selected as the Mayor of London's preferred 
development partner for a site adjacent to St Ann’s Hospital. This site was purchased 
by the Mayor in 2018 as part of the Mayor's Land Fund. The redevelopment would 
deliver around 930 new homes, 60% of which will be affordable. It will also provide a 
new and enlarged Peace Garden, improved streets as well as new retail and 
affordable workspaces. The Council was in negotiations to purchase 50% of the 
affordable rent homes. The proposals would equate to 147 Council homes, in addition 
to circa 34 homes being provided to Commissioning for Sheltered Housing. 
 
The following arose during the discussion of this report: 

a. The panel queried the sums behind the Council’s allocation of 147, suggesting 
that 50% should be 152. Officers agreed to come back on that point. (Action: 
Peter O’Brien).  

Page 42



 

 

b. The Panel sought assurances that the Council was going to acquire the full 
50% allocation of affordable homes. In response, officers advised that this was 
the intention and that part funding had been received from TfL for this purpose.  

c. The Panel raised concerns around potentially high level
[...]
gree recommendations 
contained within this report so that these can be considered by Cabinet on 8th 
February 2022, when they will also agree the final MTFS proposals that will be 
put to Council on 1st March 2022.  

 
    
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 
(a) Approves the final budget recommendations to be put to Cabinet on 8th 

February 2022, as outlined in Appendix A. 
 

(b) Notes the 2022/23 Draft Budget & 2022/27 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Report, as presented to Cabinet 7th December 2021 (Appendix B) and the 
proposals therein, as considered by the Scrutiny Panels and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in December 2021/January 2022.      

 
Reasons for Decision  

 
3.1 As laid out in the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution, 

Part 4, Section G) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to undertake 

Page 51 Agenda Item 8

mailto:dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 6  

scrutiny of the Council’s budget through a Budget Scrutiny process. The 
procedure by which this operates is detailed in the Protocol covering the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 

N/A  
 

4. Budget Scrutiny Process  
 

4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Protocol lays out the process for Budget Scrutiny. 
This includes the following points:  

 
a. The budget shall be scrutinised by each Scrutiny Review Panel, in their 

respective areas. Their reports shall go to the OSC for approval. The areas of 
the budget which are not covered by the Scrutiny Review Panels shall be 
considered by the main OSC. 
 

b. A lead OSC member from the largest opposition group shall be responsible 
for the co-ordination of the Budget Scrutiny process and recommendations 
made by respective Scrutiny Review Panels relating to the budget. 
 

c. Overseen by the lead member referred to above, each Scrutiny Review Panel 
shall hold a meeting following the release of the December Cab
[...]
heir channels. 

Accessibility  All documents and questionnaires will be provided in 

alternative formats (I,e, large fonts, audio files etc) as 

well as an explanation of what the document (provided in 

key community languages) along with an offer it to be 

translated. The main webpage will also be suitable for 

Google Translate to convert into the user’s chosen 

language. 

 

 

Who will we engage with? 
 

 Residents 
 

 Businesses (through our business breakfast and bulletin) 
 

 Partners including VCS groups (via disseminating our consultation material) 
 

 

 

Page 146



 

Report for:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20 January 2022 
 
 
Title: Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Thomas Skeen, Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy S151 

Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Tim Mpofu, Head of Pensions & Treasury   
 tim.mpofu@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 To present the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 to this 

Committee for scrutiny before it is presented to Corporate Committee and then Full 
Council for final approval.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to scrutinise and provide any 

comments on the proposed updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2022/23 prior to its presentation to Corporate Committee and Council for approval. 

 
4. Reasons for decision 
 
4.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires all local authorities to 

agree a Treasury Management Strategy Statement including an Investment Strategy 
annually in advance of the financial year. 

 
5. Alternative Options Considered 

 
5.1 None 

 
6. Background information  
 
6.1. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires that the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement is fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 20th January, 2022, 7.00  - 10.20 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Khaled Moyeed (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Makbule Gunes and Matt White 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
42. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming 
at the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Anita Jakhu, Kanupriya Jhunjhunwala, 
Lourdes Keever and Yvonne Denny.  
 

44. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

46. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
The Committee noted that, contrary to the previous minutes, Cllr White was present at 
the meeting of the 29th November.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th of November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the above amendment. 
 

48. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED  



 

 

 
That the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were received and approved and 
any recommendations contained within were also approved: 
 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 15 November 2021 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 18th November 2021 
Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 11th November 2021 
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 4th of November 2021 
 

49. SCRUTINY OF THE 2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2022/23-2026/27)  
 

The Panel considered and commented on the Council’s 2022/23 Draft Budget / 5-year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022/23 – 2026/27. The papers were 
introduced by John Warlow –Director of Finance as set out in the agenda pack at 
pages 51-146 of the agenda pack. Along with a cover report the budget papers 
included the following appendices: 

 Appendix A – Recommendations put forward on the budget by the four Scrutiny 
Panels (and the Scrutiny Committee in respect of Your Council). 

 Appendix B – 2022/23 Draft Budget & 2021/26 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Report (presented to Cabinet 8th December 2020)   

 Appendix 1– Summary of General Fund Revenue 2021/22 Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2026-2027 

 Appendix 2 – 2022/23 New Revenue Budget Proposals  

 Appendix 3 – Agreed Revenue Savings 2022-26 

 Appendix 4 – Proposed 2022/23-2026/27 Capital Programme  

 Appendix 5 - 2022/23 New Capital Budget Proposals  

 Appendix 6 – Budget Consultation Plan   

 

The Director of Finance gave a short introduction to the Committee. The key points 

were: 

 The Director of Finance set out that this was a different budget to normal as the 

process was taking place in a very different climate, given the pandemic and 

the impact it had on how services were being delivered.  

 There was an election coming up in May and the manifesto commitments for 

the political parties would drive a refresh of the Borough Plan.  

 Local government funding had been in a position of stasis for some time. In 

light of provisional local government funding announcements, the Committee 

was advised that there was an expectation that funding would become more 

needs driven and reflect the levelling up agenda.  

 The Committee was advised that the budget had been underwritten with 

savings from last year, with a £10m reserve held to mitigate overspend. 

 There were no savings proposals in the budget, for the first in many years. 

Some degree of a step up in savings may be required for the following year.  



 

 

 There was a significant amount of growth funding included in the budget (circa 

£12m). 

 An updated budget report was due to be agreed by Cabinet in February and 

then Full Council on 1st March. 

 

The following arose during the discussion of the Council’s 2022/23 Draft Budget / 

5-year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022/23 – 2026/27: 

a. The Committee sought assurances around the extent to which officers were 

confident in the ability to deliver a balanced budget. In response, officers 

advised that the growth proposals were made possible by a change if rules in 

government funding. The budget before the Committee was a multi-year 

financial model as the funding requirements were ongoing. The Council had 

made an assumption that the level of grant funding was ongoing, albeit there 

was some degree of uncertainty around the extent of Covid related grant 

funding. The government’s Spending Review 21 set out some additional 

funding for local authorities. In summary, the Director of Finance advised that 

he was pretty sure of the budget envelope for next year but that there was 

some degree of uncertainty for years two and three onwards. 

b. The Committee enquired whether there was any other use of reserves being 

considered at this point. Officers advised that the main use of reserves was the 

£10m budget reserve, no corporate reserves were being used beyond this. The 

updated budget report going to Cabinet in February would contain more details 

on reserves to be used. The Cabinet Member for Finance echoed these 

comments, advising that he did not envisage additional reserves being used 

c. The Committee raised concerns about the fact that both interest rates and 

inflation rates were rising and that there seemed to be little surety as to the 

extent of these rises. In light of almost £2 billion on borrowing, the Committee 

sought assurances that the authority would be able to manage this debt. In 

response, officers advised that this was something that was being looked at 

and the need for an appropriate and robust financial strategy to manage this 

risk was acknowledged. 

d. Officers acknowledged that the inflation rate was a key source concern in the 

medium term and that provision around inflation had been stepped up in the 

budget, in recognition of disconcerting inflationary forecasts (some estimates 

were as high as 6-8%). The updated budget report to Cabinet would reflect 

increasing inflation forecasts and the work being done around this. In contrast, 

it was suggested that interest rates were less of a pressing concern in the 

medium term, given that most of this related to schemes and debts that the 

authority had already taken out, at a fixed interest rate. Increases in interest 

rates would only impact new borrowing. The Director of Finance advised that 

modest interest rate increases were anticipated over the course of the MTFS, 

but that these increases were not at the same level as inflation. In general, the 

Bank of England was reticent to increase interest rates due to the impact on 

homeowners and businesses, for example.  

e. The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the Council’s Treasury 

Management Strategy looked at this issue and that the Council has an external 

Treasury Management advisor, Arlingclose, who had provided the Council with 



 

 

a high level of support and had also provided accurate predictions to date. Cllr 

Diakides advised that external risk factors, such as inflation and interest rate 

rises had been factored into the budget assumptions as much as they could be.  

f. In response to a question around factoring in the impact of Covid, officers set 

out that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme brought in a higher discretionary 

rate for families with childcare and the MTFS had factored in continuing this 

scheme across the duration of the budget. The Budget also contained a 

revision of the extent to which the Council expected to collect business rates 

and Council Tax.  

g. The Committee sought assurances around the risk of slippages in the budget. 

In response, officers advised that the delivery of savings had been impacted 

this year and that officers had been focused on meeting new levels of need. An 

update on slippages would be included in the report to Cabinet in February.  

h. In response to a question, officers advised that if Covid related grants were 

removed from the equation, then the use of reserves felt consistent over the 

two year period of the £10m budget reserve. In relation to the ability to increase 

the Council’s reserves, officers advised that sometimes there were 

opportunities that arose to do so. However, the Director of Finance set out that 

even without reinforcing those reserves he was confident that the budget was 

robust enough.  

i. The Cabinet Member for Finance advised the Committee that the Council had 

sought to try and balance demand led budgets and to try and find better ways 

of investing to save, in order to achieve a realistic and achievable budget. 

j. The Committee agreed to put forward a couple of recommendations on the 

wider MTFS and strategic financial position. The first was assurances from 

Cabinet around the potential for slippage in savings and additional pressures 

on the growth budget. The second was assurances around the costs to the 

revenue budget (£29.3m in 2027) from increasing capital borrowing costs and 

how this risk would be mitigated. Would additional savings be required to offset 

these costs? 

k. The Committee sought clarification around the Your Council capital allocation 

for the Civic Centre Annex. The Committee sought further assurances around 

the breakdown of the financial assumptions used, particularly in relation to the 

borrowing versus self-financing elements. In response, officers advised that 

option 2 was predicated on investing in an annex to the refurbishment of the 

Civic Centre, to provide additional office accommodation for Council staff. This 

option also required a level of spend to renovate Alex House to make it fit for 

commercial letting. The self-financing element of the proposal related to income 

derived from letting out Alex House and rationalising council office 

accommodation on Station Road. Officers advised that the revenue figures for 

this option were commensurate with the level of investment into Alex House 

and they were realistic. option 1, however related to a level of spend on Alex 

House for staff offices, to get it to a like for like comparison with the Civic. 

However, by not building the annex, the Council would lose the revenue stream 

from letting out Alex House.  

l. In relation to the £35m figure and where this came from, officers advised that 

this was based on a professional assessment that was undertaken. The 



 

 

Committee was assured that all the debt costs were covered by the scheme 

and that it was self-financing. 

m. The Cabinet Member assured the Committee that detailed a cost analysis had 

been undertaken in the Cabinet report and that option 2 would allow the 

Council to release other buildings or use them in different ways. No final 

decision had been made. Cabinet were satisfied that the financial assumptions 

were robust. 

n. In relation to the savings tracker and how the RAG status was profiled, officers 

advised that the profile of savings would differ from saving to saving for a 

particular year. The tracker included savings delivered to date as well as 

forecasting the full saving, in order to give the whole picture. An updated review 

of the savings tracker would be included in the upcoming Cabinet report.  

o. The Committee also put forward the following recommendations in relation to 

the budget papers and the formatting thereof. 

 The need for reports to written in such a way that cooptees and the 

public can easily understand them. The key areas of information should 

be pulled out of the MTFS report to Cabinet and included in the main 

body of the report to the relevant scrutiny panels.  

 The use of less technical language and explaining what terminology 

meant i.e. budget gaps. 

 A one to two page summary to be produced as part of the papers, which 

provides a summary of what is set out in the revenue and capital 

budgets. This should be at the start of the report.  

 The use of better indexing or sub-indexes on the PDF version of the 

papers, to make it easier to scroll through different sections.  

 That future budget briefings were orientated towards the MTFS and the 

papers being scrutinised, rather than a quarter 2 budget briefing. 

The Committee went through the budget scrutiny recommendations at Appendix A of 

the report, put forward by the four scrutiny panels and the recommendations in 

relation to Your Council put forward by OSC at the meeting on 13th January: 

a. The Committee commented that the Road Casualty Reduction new capital 

growth proposal, was not accurately titled and that a key part of the funding 

was around supporting modal shift to move people towards walking and 

cycling.  

b. The Committee requested a further response from Cabinet in relation to a 

breakdown of the Adults revenue budget and impact of previously agreed 

savings that were not met.  

c. The Committee agreed to strengthen the recommendation from the Adults 

Panel around aids and adaptions to add in that additional funding should be 

sought to provide additional occupational health staff to undertake visits to 

install the aids and adaptions. There was also an opportunity for greater 

partnership working with the health sector on this. 

d. The Committee requested a further response from Cabinet around the 

Osbourne Grove Nursing home capital budget allocation. 

e. The Committee agreed that it would like a response from Cabinet on the three 

recommendations from the Children’s Panel.  



 

 

f. In relation to the Web and Self Service project new Capital bid within the Your 

Council budget, the Committee sought more details on what the improvements 

were going to be and what was meant by a new platform.  

g. In relation to the Civic Centre works, the Committee requested further 

information from Cabinet on the robustness of financial assumptions in relation 

to option 1 and option 2 and what the financial risks were of his decision. 

Further information was also requested around a breakdown of the borrowing 

versus self-financing elements of this scheme.   

h. A follow-up response was requested from Cabinet in relation to the Audits and 

Risk Management saving.  

i. The Committee also requested a follow up response from Cabinet in relation 

the reduction in legal services support. Concerns were reiterated about the fact 

that a reduction in support staff would impact have a knock-on effect and result 

in other legal staff having to undertake administrative tasks.  

j. In relation to the Digital Together saving, the Committee requested further 

clarity on the breakdown of the £328k saving if only £90k was cashable. How 

would the reminder of the saving be recorded or quantified – where is this 

budget maintained and how is the rest of the £238k accounted for? Further 

clarity was also sought on where the overall £750k saving would come from. 

 

RESOLVED 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
a). Approved the final budget recommendations to be put to Cabinet on 8th 
February 2022, as outlined in Appendix A of the report. 
 
b). Noted the 2022/23 Draft Budget & 2022/27 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Report, as presented to Cabinet 7th December 2021 (Appendix B of the report) and 
the 
proposals therein, as considered by the Scrutiny Panels and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in December 2021/January 2022. 

 

 
50. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

2022/23 for comments, as set out in the agenda pack at page 147-172. The report 

was introduced by Tim Mpofu, Head of Pensions and Treasury.  

*Clerk’s note at 21:51 – The Committee agreed to suspend Committee Standing 

Orders, in order to allow the meeting to continue past 22:00. The Committee agreed to 

a short adjournment in order to allow a comfort break*. 

*22:00 – The meeting resumed* 

The following arose during the discussion of this agenda item: 



 

 

a. The Committee did not have any formal comments to put to Corporate 

Committee on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

b. The Committee sought clarification around the borrowing and investment 

strategy and queried how much the authority was allowed to borrow and where 

this was set out in the report. 

c. The Panel also sought an update on the extent of LOBO loans that were still 

being used by the Council.  

d. The Committee sought clarification around the £0.1m listed as being lent to 

local residents and questioned what this £100k was for. 

e. The Committee also sought clarification over the authority’s debt repayment 

strategy - whether it paid back capital as well as interest and whether it would 

seek to repay debt above the minimum payment terms in order to pay off the 

debt sooner. 

f. The Committee sought clarification as to what the total revenue impact on was 

from borrowing on both the General Fund and the HRA.  

g. Officers agreed to respond to these points in writing. (Action: Tim Mpofu). 

 

RESOLVED 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinised and provided 
comments on the proposed updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2022/23, prior to its presentation to Corporate Committee and Council for approval. 

 
51. QUARTER 2 BUDGET UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report which provide an update on budget monitoring as at 

Quarter 2 of the municipal year. The report was introduced by Thomas Skeen, AD for 

Finance as set out in the agenda pack at pages 173-222. The following arose during 

the discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee requested an update on the overspends contained in the 

budget monitoring report and enquired whether this was going to continue to 

increase in quarters two and three. In response, officers acknowledged that the 

pressures on demand led budgets were an area of concern and that more 

resources had been allocated to this area. Officers acknowledged that despite 

the extra resources they could not give a firm assurance that the pressure on 

demand led budgets would reduce by year end.  

b. The Committee also sought assurances around the expectation on being able 

to achieve the savings for next year that were set out in the MTFS. Officers 

advised that delays in delivery of savings had taken place across different 

service areas, particularly as a result of the impact of the pandemic. The 

updated budget report to Cabinet in February would provide an updated 

assessment on the delivery of savings for next year. 

c. The Committee referred to Paragraph 6.2.2 of the report and sought 

clarification around the step up in demand for social care services since Q1 and 

the assertion that those pressures were not due to be met by the government. 

In response, officers advised that they could not give any specific assurances 



 

 

around the extent of that pressure at year end and whether it would exceed 

£20m. The report sought to highlight to Members that this pressure existed and 

should be considered as a risk. 

 

RESOLVED   

Noted. 

 
52. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

53. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the work programme and agreed any recommendations 
contained therein. 
 

54. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
10th March 2022 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Khaled Moyeed 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


